

IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

No. 24A712

LOUIS CIMINELLI, STEVEN AIELLO, JOSEPH GERARDI, ALAIN KALOYEROS AKA DR. K,
Applicants,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Respondent.

REPLY BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF APPLICATION FOR STAY OF
MANDATE OF UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE
SECOND CIRCUIT PENDING DISPOSITION OF A PETITION FOR WRIT
OF CERTIORARI

ALEXANDRA A.E. SHAPIRO
DANIEL J. O'NEILL
FABIEN M. THAYAMBALLI
SHAPIRO ARATO BACH LLP
1140 Avenue of the Americas, 17th Floor
New York, New York 10036
*Counsel for Applicants Steven Aiello &
Joseph Gerardi*

MICHAEL C. MILLER
REID H. WEINGARTEN
MICHAEL G. SCAVELLI
STEPTOE LLP
1114 Avenue of the Americas
New York, New York 10036
Counsel for Applicant Alain Kaloyeros

PAUL D. CLEMENT
Counsel of Record
ANDREW C. LAWRENCE
KEVIN WYNOSKY
CLEMENT & MURPHY, PLLC
706 Duke Street
Alexandria, VA 22314
(202) 742-8900
paul.clement@clementmurphy.com

TIMOTHY W. HOOVER
SPENCER L. DURLAND
HOOVER & DURLAND LLP
561 Franklin Street
Buffalo, New York 14202
Herbert L. Greenman
LIPSITZ GREEN SCIME
CAMBRIA LLP
42 Delaware Avenue, Suite 300
Buffalo, New York 14202
Counsel for Applicant Louis Ciminelli

January 31, 2025

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
REPLY BRIEF	1
I. There Is A Reasonable Probability That The Court Will Grant Certiorari In This Case Again And A Fair Prospect That The Court Will Reverse Again.....	2
II. Applicants Will Suffer Irreparable Harm In The Absence Of A Stay, And The Equities Favor A Stay.....	16
CONCLUSION.....	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Abney v. United States</i> , 431 U.S. 651 (1977)	16, 17
<i>Burks v. United States</i> , 437 U.S. 1 (1978)	3, 6, 10, 11
<i>Ciminelli v. United States</i> , 598 U.S. 306 (2023)	8, 11
<i>Griffith v. Kentucky</i> , 479 U.S. 314 (1987)	4, 7
<i>Harper v. Va. Dep’t of Tax’n</i> , 509 U.S. 86 (1993)	5
<i>Henderson v. United States</i> , 568 U.S. 266 (2013)	4
<i>Hollingsworth v. Perry</i> , 558 U.S. 183 (2010)	2, 16
<i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 520 U.S. 461 (1997)	5
<i>Justices of Boston Mun. Ct. v. Lydon</i> , 466 U.S. 294 (1984)	9
<i>Kousisis v. United States</i> , No. 23-909 (argued Dec. 9, 2024)	16
<i>Lockhart v. Nelson</i> , 488 U.S. 33 (1988)	9, 10, 11
<i>McDonnell v. United States</i> , 579 U.S. 550 (2016)	6
<i>Musacchio v. United States</i> , 577 U.S. 237 (2016)	4
<i>Pennsylvania v. New Jersey</i> , 426 U.S. 660 (1976)	17

<i>Richardson v. United States</i> , 468 U.S. 317 (1984)	9, 17
<i>Rivers v. Roadway Express, Inc.</i> , 511 U.S. 298 (1994)	5
<i>Roman Cath. Diocese of Brooklyn v. Cuomo</i> , 592 U.S. 14 (2020)	16
<i>United States v. Barrow</i> , 109 F.4th 521 (D.C. Cir. 2024).....	12, 13
<i>United States v. Bobo</i> , 419 F.3d 1264 (11th Cir. 2005)	14
<i>United States v. Douglas</i> , 874 F.2d 1145 (7th Cir. 1989)	14
<i>United States v. Ford</i> , 703 F.3d 708 (4th Cir. 2013)	13
<i>United States v. Gonzalez</i> , 93 F.3d 311 (7th Cir. 1996)	14
<i>United States v. Houston</i> , 792 F.3d 663 (6th Cir. 2015)	9, 13
<i>United States v. Miller</i> , 952 F.2d 866 (5th Cir. 1992)	14
<i>United States v. Reynoso</i> , 38 F.4th 1083 (D.C. Cir. 2022).....	13
<i>United States v. Robison</i> , 505 F.3d 1208 (11th Cir. 2007)	14
<i>United States v. Simpson</i> , 910 F.2d 154 (4th Cir. 1990)	13
<i>United States v. Wacker</i> , 72 F.3d 1453 (10th Cir. 1995)	14
<i>United States v. Weems</i> , 49 F.3d 528 (9th Cir. 1995)	13
<i>United States v. Wiles</i> , 106 F.3d 1516 (10th Cir. 1997)	14

Rule

S. Ct. R. 10(c) 14

Other Authority

U.S.Br., *Kousisis v. United States*, No. 23-909 (U.S. filed Oct. 2, 2024)..... 17
